financial measures to the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP are set forth below as well as in the
2008 fourth quarter presentation slides available at www.xerox.com/investor.

   Q4 2008   FY 2008
Adjusted Net Income/EPS   Net Income  EPS   Net Income  EPS
(in millions; except per share data)
As Reported   $ 1  $ —   $ 230  $0.26

Adjustments:
Q4 2008 Restructuring and asset impairment charges   240   0.27   240   0.27
Q4 2008 Equipment write-off   24   0.03   24   0.03
Q1 2008 Provision for litigation matters   —   —   491   0.54

As Adjusted   $ 265  $0.30  $ 985  $1.10

Adjusted Cash Flow   Q4 2008   FY 2008
(in millions)
Operating Cash Flow - As Reported   $ 185  $ 939

Increase (decrease) in finance receivables   155   (164)
Increase in equipment on operating leases   89   331

Core Cash Flow   $ 429  $1,106

Payments for securities litigation, net   615   615

Core Cash Flow - As Adjusted   $1,044  $1,721

15

   Q4 2008

Adjusted Gross Margin

As Reported
 Equipment

Write-off

As Adjusted
(in millions)
Revenue   $ 4,370  —   $ 4,370
Cost of revenue   2,713  (39)  2,674

Gross Profit   1,657  39   1,696
Gross Margin   37.9%   38.8%

   Q4 2008

Adjusted Sales Gross Margin   As Reported
Equipment
Write-off   As Adjusted

(in millions)
Sales   $ 2,146  —   $ 2,146
Cost of sales   1,460  (39)  1,421

Sales Gross Profit   686  39   725
Sales Gross Margin   32.0%   33.8%

   Q4 2008

Adjusted Effective Tax Rate
Pre-tax
Income

Income
Taxes   Tax Rate

(in millions)
As Reported   $ (79) $ (59) 74.7%
Adjustments:

Q4 2008 Restructuring and asset impairment charges   349   109
Q4 2008 Equipment write-off   39   15

As Adjusted   $ 309  $ 65  21.0%

XXX

16

APPENDIX I

Xerox Corporation
Earnings per Common Share

(Dollars in millions, except per share data. Shares in thousands)

Three Months Ended

December 31,
Year Ended

December 31,
   2008   2007   2008   2007
Basic Earnings per Share:

Net Income   $ 1  $ 382  $ 230  $ 1,135

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding   867,141   923,204   885,471   934,903

Basic Earnings per Share   $ 0.00  $ 0.41  $ 0.26  $ 1.21

Diluted Earnings per Share:

Net Income   $ 1  $ 382  $ 230  $ 1,135